
Form # P 04 DISPLAY THIS CARD ON PRINCIPAL FRONTAGE OF WORK 
CITY OF PORTLAND 

PERfV1IT ISSUED 

A certificate of occupancy must be 
procured by owner before this build­
ing or part thereof is occupied. 

Pennit Number: 080462 

eTION 

PENALTY FOR REMOVINGTHIS CARD 

Department Name 

Apply to Public Works for street line 
and grade if nature of work requires 
such information. 

Please Read 
Application And 

Notes, If Any, 
Attached 

AT --+--H~I--A-4~r-I-----------

This is to certify that----!=l\::J.K--J,.y.p~_:A::r_t4¥Klffiij!;mm_ 

has permission to -------I,~~-Y-l4~~~~~ 

provided that the person or person 
of the provisions of the Statutes of 
the construction, maintenance and 
this department. 



045 ~01 

City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application Permit No: ~~~~e patle: '.... 9. 
389 Congress Street, 04101 1et}207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 08-0462 V/'/:2­ /6~ 

CBL: _ooIP 

Location of Construction: lO 2.. 9"'1» Owner Name: Owner Address: I I 
116 STATE ST HORTON LLC 100 COMMERCIAL ST 

Phone: 

100 Commercial St Suite 311 Portland 2077752683 

Business Name: Contractor Name: 

Monaghan Woodworks, Inc. 

Contractor Address: Phone 

LesseelBuyer's Name Phone: f Permit Type: 

Change of Use - Dwellings 

I 
Permit Fee: I Cost of Work: ICEO District: 

$1,945.00 $185,000.00 2 

Proposed Use: 

2 Town Houses - Change of use 
from Single Family to 2 Town 
Houses -1 single family & 1 single 
family wi home occupation 

Past Use: 

Single Family Home wi home 
occupation 

FIR;;) ;~::::;ed 1:::~~~1~ -;;,1 
I---------------...L...---------------lProposed Project Description: 

Change of use from Single Family to 2 Town Houses -1 single family & 1 
single family wi home occupation 

Signature:~ ~ Signature: 

PEDESTRIAN ACTIVITIES DISTRICT (P.A.D.) 

Action: D Approved D Approved w/Conditions [J Denied 

Signature: Date: 

Permit Taken By: IDate Applied For: 

ldobson 04/30/2008 
Zoning Approval 

IfJ Site Plan \] D Approved 

~ yO,! -- 00 t I , 
Maj D Minor~ MM.,g ~ Denied 

O~\'v~C/Y\~V 
Da~ (b'/~/nf!J Date: 

Historic Preservation 

....------...­
[!jApproved 

D Does Not Require Review 

D Not in District or landmark 

D Requires Review 

I 1Approved w/conditl'~ons . 

D I?enied ~~A1L! 

l:cS~~J;/06 

D Miscellaneous 

D Interpretation 

D Conditional Use 

Zoning Appeal 

D Variance 

Special Zone or Reviews 

o Wetland 

D FloodZone 

D Subdivision 

D Shoreland 

.,~-_.~-_._---~~ 

1. This permit application does not preclude the 
Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and 
Federal Rules. 

2. Building permits do not include plumbing, 
septic or electrical work. 

3. Building permits are void if work is not started 
within six (6) months of the date of issuance. 
False information may invalidate a building 
permit and stop all work.. 

-; I "/"{/

[~U~~3~~ 
CITY OF POnTL~,ND 

CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that 
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this 
jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative 
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to 
such permit. 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ADDRESS DATE PHONE 

DATE PHONE1"E PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE 



Date Applied For: CBL:Permit No: City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit 
08-0462 04/30/2008 045 D005001 389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Location of Construction: 

116 STATE ST 

Business Name: 

LesseelBuyer's Name 

Proposed Use: 

Owner Name: 

HORTONLLC 

Contractor Name: 

Monaghan Woodworks, Inc. 

Phone: I 

Owner Address: Phone: 

100 COMMERCIAL ST 

Contractor Address: Phone
 

100 Commercial St Suite 311 Portland
 (207) 775-2683 

Permit Type: 

Change of Use - Dwellings 

Proposed Project Description: 

Change of use from Single Family to 2 Town Houses -1 single 
Houses -1 single family & 1 single family wi home occupation 
2 Town Houses - Change of use from Single Family to 2 Town 

family & 1 single family wi home occupation 

Dept: Historic Status: Approved Reviewer: Deborah Andrews Approval Date: 06105/2008 

Note: Ok to Issue: ~ 

1) * Approved subject to conditions stipulated by HP Board on 3/5/08. 

Dept: Zoning Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Marge Schmuckal Approval Date: 06/03/2008 

Note: Ok to Issue: ~ 

1) ANY exterior work requires a separate review and approval thru Historic Preservation. This property is located within an Historic 
District. 

2) Before the home occupation can commence, this office needs a separate application for such a use showing how the home 
occupation is meeting the zoning ordinance under 14-410. 

3) Separate permits shall be required for future decks, sheds, pools, and/or garages. 

4)	 This property shall remain a two family family dwelling with one of the dwelling units having a home occupation. However, see 
the following condition referring to the home occupation. Any change of use shall require a separate permit application for review 
and approval. 

5)	 This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that 
work. It is understood that there will be no additions or decks associated with this permit. Any future additions or decks will need 
separate reviews and approvals PRIOR to commencement of such work. 

Dept: Building Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Chris Hanson Approval Date: 06/16/2008 

Note: Ok to Issue: ~ 

1) All penetratios through rated assemblies must be protected by an approved frrestop system installed in accordance with ASTM 814 
or UL 1479, per IBC 2003 Section 712. 

2) All penetrations between dwelling units and dwelling units and common areas shall be protected with approved firestop materials, 
and recessed lighting/vent fixtures shall not reduce the (1 hour) required rating. 

3) The basement is NOT approved as habitable space. A code compliant 2nd means of egress must be installed in order to change the 
use of this space. 

4) Hardwired interconnected battery backup smoke detectors shall be installed in all bedrooms, protecting the bedrooms, and on every 
level. 

5) Permit approved based on the plans submitted and reviewed wlownerlcontractor, with additional information as agreed on and as 
noted on plans. 

6) Separate permits are required for any electrical, plumbing, or HVAC systems. 
Separate plans may need to be submitted for approval as a part of this process. 

7) ANY exterior work requires separate review and approval thru Historic Preservation 

Dept: Public Works Status: Pending Reviewer:	 Approval Date: 

Note:	 Ok to Issue: 0 



Location of Construction: 

116 STATE ST 

Owner Name: 

HORTONLLC 

Owner Address: 

100 COMMERCIAL ST 

Phone: 

Business Name: Contractor Name: 

Monaghan Woodworks, Inc. 

Contractor Address: 

100 Commercial St Suite 311 Portland 

Phone 

(207) 775-2683 
LesseelBuyer's Name Phone: 

I 
Permit Type: 

Change of Use - Dwellings 

Dept: Zoning 

Note: 

Dept: Parks 

Note: 

Dept: Fire 

Note: 

Dept: DRC 

Note: 

Status: 

Status: Pending 

Status: Approved 

Status: Pending 

Reviewer: Marge Schmuckal 

Reviewer: 

Reviewer: Capt Greg Cass 

Reviewer: 

Approval Date: 

Ok to Issue: D 

Approval Date: 

Ok to Issue: D 

Approval Date: 

Ok to Issue: D 

Approval Date: 

Ok to Issue: U 

Dept: Planning Status: Approved Reviewer: Molly Casto Approval Date: 05/0612008 

Note: Ok to Issue: D 
1) The applicant shall screen the solid waste receptacle area with opaque cedar fencing on all sides, as depicted in the fence detail 

included with the approved site plan. 

2) The applicant shall modify the parking configuration to include four (4) parking spaces oriented to the southeast, as discussed in 
Tom Errico's review memorandum, dated April 3, 2008 and as depicted on the submitted parking diagram, included with the 
approved site plan. 

3) The applicant shall widen the existing asphalt driveway apron to sixteen (16) feet as discussed in Tom Errico's review 
memorandum, dated April 3, 2008 

4) Prior to construction activities in the City right-of-way, the applicant shall obtain a street opening permit from the City of Portland 
for approved improvements to the driveway apron. The driveway apron shall be replaced with brick as noted on the approved 
plans and as required by the City's sidewalk material policy. 

5) The two existing street trees along the State Street frontage shall be protected throughout construction. Tree-protection measures 
shall include protecting the root zone with construction fencing installed outside the dripline and posting of signage prohibiting 
storage of materials or foot traffic over the root zone. Protective barriers and signage shall remain in place until completion ofthe 
project. If existing street trees are determined to be damaged as a result of construction activities within the one year defect 
guarantee period, the developer shall replace each damaged tree with a minimum 3" caliper, upright shade tree, species to be 
determined by the Portland City Arborist. 

6) The applicant shall provide adequate evidence of sewer capacity issued by Portland's Department of Public Services for approval 
by the Planning Authority prior to the issuance of a Building Permit. 

Comments: 

5/6/2008-ldobson: See Permit#080421 for fees 

5/16/2008-mes: I have been waiting for a stamped approved site plan. 

6/3/2008-mes: I received the approved stamped site plan and the assessors assigned a new CBL # for this property - 045-D-006 



BITILDING PERMIT INSPECTION PROCEDURES 
Please call 874-8703 or 874-8693 (ONLY) 

to schedule your inspections as agreed upon 
Permits expire in 6 months, if the project is not started or ceases for 6 months. 

The Owner or their designee is required to notify the inspections office for the following 
inspections and provide adequate notice. Notice must be called in 48-72 hours in advance in 
order to schedule an inspection: 

By initializing at each inspection time, you are agreeing that you understand the 
inspection procedure and additional fees from a "Stop Work Order" and "Stop Work 
Order Release" will be incurred if the procedure is not followed as stated below. 

A Pre-construction Meeting will take place upon receipt of your building permit. 

X Framing/Rough PlumbinglElectrical: Prior to Any Insulating or drywalling 

X Final/Certificate of Occupancy: Prior to any occupancy of the structure or use. 
NOTE: There is a $75.00 fee per inspection at this point. 

Certificate of Occupancy is not required for certain proj ects. Your inspector can advise you if 
your project requires a Certificate of Occupancy. All projects DO require a final inspection. 

If any of the inspections do not occur, the project cannot go on to the next phase, 
REGARDLESS OF THE NOTICE OR CIRCUMSTANCES. 

CERIFICATE OF OCCUPANICES MUST BE ISSUED AND PAID FOR, BEFORE 
SP CE MAY BE OCCUPIED. 

CBl: 045 0005001 Building Permit #: 08-0462 



Location/Address of Construction: 

Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure/Area Square Foota&e of Lot 
r-S Cfy <:>~ 

Telephone: 
Chart# Block# Lot# 

Applicant *must be owner, Lessee or Buyer*Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot 

Name ~/L\O~, LL.C-

Address l 0\:) CoM JA 6t-u~ L <;\.D 
City, State & Zip P;,l.-1\A~ ~ O-\l?\ 

Lessee/DBA (If Applicable) Owner (if different from Applicant) Cost Of 
Work: $ 

Name 

Address C of 0 Fee: $ _ 

City, State & Zip Total Fee: $ _ 

Current legal use (i.e. single family) 

Ifv~an~~~w~iliepre~oususe?~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~A~~~~~~~~' 
Proposed Specific use: S\~£ W I b\9H.6 Q/. ~ StNeu€ (2: P(DljJN ~ ) 
Is property part of a subdivision? ~-----LN...3oL-:o=-- Ifyes, please name _ 

Project ~cription: ~ ~ 
'V"-sE CSe: 1"'\\ \T,...-,~'D 

Contractor's name: W 

Address: Leo C!V~t\~ § ... 
G~~~&~~~~~~,_~~_L_o_t~ ~~~~ne:~~·~~~ 
Who should we contact when ilie pennit is ready: ,J~ Telephone: 3Kr7'2-~Z-

Mailing address: t70 ~ 

Please submit all of the information outlined on the applicable Checklist. Failure to
 
do so will result in the automatic denial of your permit.
 

In order to be sure ilie City fully understands ilie full scope of ilie project, ilie Planning and Development Department 
may request additional infonnation prior to ilie issuance of a permit. For further information or to download copies of 
this form and other applications ~sit the Inspections Division on-line at www.portlandmaine.gov, or stop by the Inspections 
Division office, room 315 City Hall or call87~8703. 

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and 
that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. I agree to conform to all applicable 
laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in this application is issued, I certify that the Code Official's 
authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by this permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the 
provisions of the des applicable to this permit 

Signature: Date:
 

it; you may not commence ANY work until the permit is issue
 



BUILDING PERMIT INSPECTION PROCEDURES 
Please call 874-8703 or 874-8693 (ONLY) 

to schedule your inspections as agreed upon 
Permits expire in 6 months, if the project is not started or ceases for 6 months. 

The Owner or their designee is required to notify the inspections office for the following 
inspections and provide adequate notice. Notice must be called in 48-72 hours in advance in 
order to schedule an inspection: 

By initializing at each inspection time, you are agreeing that you understand the 
inspection procedure and additional fees from a "Stop Work Order" and "Stop Work 
Order Release" will be incurred if the procedure is not followed as stated below. 

A Pre-construction Meeting will take place upon receipt of your building permit. 

X FramingIRough PlumbinglElectrical: Prior to Any Insulating or drywalling 

X Final/Certificate of Occupancy: Prior to any occupancy of the structure or use. 
NOTE: There is a $75.00 fee per inspection at this point. 

Certificate of Occupancy is not required for certain projects. Your inspector can advise you if 
your project requires a Certificate of Occupancy. All projects DO require a final inspection. 

If any of the inspections do not occur, the project cannot go on to the next phase, 
REGARDLESS OF THE NOTICE OR CIRCUMSTANCES. 

CERIFICATE OF OCCUPANICES MUST BE ISSUED AND PAID FOR, BEFORE 
THE SPACE MAY BE OCCUPIED. 

Signature of Applicant/Designee Date 

Signature of Inspections Official Date 

CBL: 045 D005001 Building Permit #: 08-0462 



BUILDING PERMIT INSPECTION PROCEDURES 
Please call 874-8703 or 874-8693 (ONLY) 

to schedule your inspections as agreed upon 
Permits expire in 6 months, if the project is not started or ceases for 6 months. 

The Owner or their designee is required to notify the inspections office for the following 
inspections and provide adequate notice. Notice must be called in 48-72 hours in advance in 
order to schedule an inspection: 

By initializing at each inspection time, you are agreeing that you understand the 
inspection procedure and additional fees from a "Stop Work Order" and "Stop Work 
Order Release" will be incurred if the procedure is not followed as stated below. 

A Pre-construction Meeting will take place upon receipt of your building permit. 

X Framing/Rough PlumbinglElectrical: Prior to Any Insulating or drywalling 

X Final/Certificate of Occupancy: Prior to any occupancy of the structure or use. 
NOTE: There is a $75.00 fee per inspection at this point. 

Certificate of Occupancy is not required for certain projects. Your inspector can advise you if 
your project requires a Certificate ofOccupancy. All projects DO require a final inspection. 

If any of the inspections do not occur, the project cannot go on to the next phase, 
REGARDLESS OF THE NOTICE OR CIRCUMSTANCES. 

CERIFICATE OF OCCUPANICES MUST BE ISSUED AND PAID FOR, BEFORE 
THE SPACE MAY BE OCCUPIED. 

Signature of Applicant/Designee Date 

Signature of Inspections Official Date 

CBl: 045 D005001 Building Permit #: 08-0462 



City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Permit No: 

08-0462 

Date Applied For: 

04/30/2008 

CBL: 

045 D005001 

Location of Construction: 

116 STATE ST 

Owner Name: 

HORTONLLC 

Owner Address: 

100 COMMERCIAL ST 

Phone: 

Business Name: Contractor Name: 

Monaghan Woodworks, Inc. 

Contractor Address: 

100 Commercial St Suite 311 Portland 

Phone 

(207) 775-2683 
LesseelBuyer's Name Phone: 

I 
Permit Type: 

Change of Use - Dwellings 

Proposed Use: 

2 Town Houses - Change of use from Single Family to 2 Town 
Houses -1 single family & 1 single family wi home occupation 

Proposed Project Description: 

Change of use from Single Family to 2 Town Houses -1 single 
family & 1 single family wi home occupation 

Dept: Historic Status: Approved Reviewer: Deborah Andrews 

Note: 

1) * Approved subject to conditions stipulated by HP Board on 3/5/08. 

Approval Date: 0610512008 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

----------------------­ ----------------------------------------------------

Dept: Zoning Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Marge Schmuckal Approval Date: 06/03/2008 

Note: Ok to Issue: ~ 

1) ANY exterior work requires a separate review and approval thru Historic Preservation. This property is located within an Historic 
District. 

2) Before the home occupation can commence, this office needs a separate application for such a use showing how the home 
occupation is meeting the zoning ordinance under 14-410. 

3) Separate permits shall be required for future decks, sheds, pools, and/or garages. 

4) This property shall remain a two family family dwelling with one of the dwelling units having a home occupation. However, see the 
following condition referring to the home occupation. Any change of use shall require a separate permit application for review and 
approval. 

5) This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that 
work. It is understood that there will be no additions or decks associated with this permit. Any future additions or decks will need 
separate reviews and approvals PRIOR to commencement of such work. 

-­ --------------­ ----------------­ -----------------------------------------------------------

Dept: Building Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Chris Hanson Approval Date: 06/16/2008 

Note: Ok to Issue: ~ 

1) All penetratios through rated assemblies must be protected by an approved firestop system installed in accordance with ASTM 814 
or UL 1479, per IBC 2003 Section 712. 

2) All penetrations between dwelling units and dwelling units and common areas shall be protected with approved firestop materials, 
and recessed lighting/vent fixtures shall not reduce the (1 hour) required rating. 

3) The basement is NOT approved as habitable space. A code compliant 2nd means of egress must be installed in order to change the 
use of this space. 

4) Hardwired interconnected battery backup smoke detectors shall be installed in all bedrooms, protecting the bedrooms, and on every 
level. 

5) Permit approved based on the plans submitted and reviewed wlownerlcontractor, with additional information as agreed on and as 
noted on plans. 

6) Separate permits are required for any electrical, plumbing, or HVAC systems. 
Separate plans may need to be submitted for approval as a part of this process. 

7) ANY exterior work requires separate review and approval thru Historic Preservation 

Dept: Public Works 

Note: 

Status: Pending Reviewer: Approval Date: 

Ok to Issue: D 



Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone: 

116 STATE ST HORTONLLC 100 COMMERCIAL ST 
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone 

Monaghan Woodworks, Inc. 100 Commercial St Suite 311 Portland (207) 775-2683 
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: 

Change of Use - Dwellings I 
Dept: Zoning Status: Reviewer: Marge Schmuckal Approval Date: 

Note: Ok to Issue: D 

- ---~--~---~----~------------------------ -------------~---------~------~-- ---------

Dept: Parks Status: Pending Reviewer: Approval Date: 

Note: Ok to Issue: D 

-------------------- --------~-------------------------------------------------------~ 

Dept: Fire Status: Approved Reviewer: Capt Greg Cass Approval Date: 

Note: Ok to Issue: D 

-------------- ------~------~------------------~--------~-------------~------------------

Dept: DRC Status: Pending Reviewer: Approval Date:
 

Note: Ok to Issue: D
 

-~---------~- --~ -------------- ------------------------------------------------

Dept: Planning Status: Approved Reviewer: Molly Casto Approval Date: 05/06/2008
 

Note: Ok to Issue: D
 

Comments: 

5/6/2008-ldobson: See Pennit#080421 for fees 

5/16/2008-mes: I have been waiting for a stamped approved site plan. 

6/3/2008-mes: I received the approved stamped site plan and the assessors assigned a new CBL # for this property - 045-D-006 



City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Permit No: 

08-0462 

Date Applied For: 

04/30/2008 

CBL: 

045 D005001 

Location of Construction: 

116 STATE ST 

Owner Name: 

HORTONLLC 

Owner Address: 

100 COMMERCIAL ST 

Phone: 

Business Name: Contractor Name: 

Monaghan Woodworks, Inc. 100 Commercial St Suite 311 Portland 

Contractor Address: 

(207) 775-2683 

Phone 

Lessee/Buyer's Name Phooe: I Permit Type: 

Change of Use - Dwellings 

Proposed Use: 

2 Town Houses - Change of use from Single Family to 2 Town 
Houses -1 single family & 1 single family wi home occupation 

Proposed Project Description: 

Change of use from Single Family to 2 Town Houses -1 single 
family & 1 single family wi home occupation 

Approval Date: 06/05/2008 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

Reviewer: Deborah Andrews Status: ApprovedDept: Historic 

Note: 

1) * Approved subject to conditions stipulated by HP Board on 315/08. 

------~ --------­ -------------~-~--------------~------------------~-------~------------­

Approval Date: 06/0312008 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

Reviewer: Marge Schmuckal Status: Approved with Conditions Dept: Zoning 

Note: 

1) ANY exterior work requires a separate review and approval thru Historic Preservation. This property is located within an Historic 
District. 

2) Before the home occupation can commence, this office needs a separate application for such a use showing how the home 
occupation is meeting the zoning ordinance under 14-410. 

3) Separate pennits shall be required for future decks, sheds, pools, and/or garages. 

4) This property shall remain a two family family dwelling with one of the dwelling units having a home occupation. However, see the 
following condition referring to the home occupation. Any change of use shall require a separate pennit application for review and 
approval. 

5) This pennit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that 
work. It is understood that there will be no additions or decks associated with this pennit. Any future additions or decks will need 
separate reviews and approvals PRIOR to commencement of such work. 

------------------­ ----------------­ --~---------------------------------------------­ --­ ----

Dept: Building Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Chris Hanson Approval Date: 06/16/2008 

Note: Ok to Issue: ~ 

1) All penetratios through rated assemblies must be protected by an approved firestop system installed in accordance with ASTM 814 
or UL 1479, per IBC 2003 Section 712. 

2) All penetrations between dwelling units and dwelling units and common areas shall be protected with approved firestop materials, 
and recessed lighting/vent fixtures shall not reduce the (1 hour) required rating. 

3) The basement is NOT approved as habitable space. A code compliant 2nd means of egress must be installed in order to change the 
use of this space. 

4) Hardwired interconnected battery backup smoke detectors shall be installed in all bedrooms, protecting the bedrooms, and on every 
level. 

5) Pennit approved based on the plans submitted and reviewed wlownerlcontractor, with additional infonnation as agreed on and as 
noted on plans. 

6) Separate pennits are required for any electrical, plwribing, or HVAC systems. 
Separate plans may need to be submitted for approval as a part of this process. 

7) ANY exterior work requires separate review and approval thru Historic Preservation 

Dept: Public Works 

Note: 

Status: Pending Reviewer: Approval Date: 

Ok to Issue: D 



---------------- ------------------------------

Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:Location of Construction: 

HORTONLLC 100 COMMERCIAL ST 116 STATE ST 
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone 

Monaghan Woodworks, Inc. 100 Commercial St Suite 311 Portland (207) 775-2683 
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: 

Change of Use - Dwellings I 
Dept: Zoning Status: Reviewer: Marge Schmuckal Approval Date:
 

Note: Ok to Issue: D
 

---~-------------_... _--------------------------------

Dept: Parks Status: Pending Reviewer: Approval Date:
 

Note: Ok to Issue: D
 

------ _.------_.---------- . ----------------------._---------------------_.---------

Dept: Fire Status: Approved Reviewer: Capt Greg Cass Approval Date:
 

Note: Ok to Issue: D
 

------------- ­ --- - ­ ---

Dept: DRC Status: Pending Reviewer: Approval Date: 

Note: Ok to Issue: D 

Dept: Planning Status: Approved Reviewer: Molly Casto Approval Date: 05/0612008 

Note: Ok to Issue: D 

Comments:
 

5/6/2008-ldobson: See Pennit#08042 1 for fees
 

5116/2008-mes: I have been waiting for a stamped approved site plan.
 

6/3/2008-mes: I received the approved stamped site plan and the assessors assigned a new CBL # for this property - 045-D-006
 



ASBESTOS BUILDING DEMOLITION NOTIFICATION 

r'.'1AINE DEPARTr'.11ENT OF ENVtRONr'1I1ENTAL PROTECTION 
Leao & Asnestos Hazard Prevention Program 

17 StalE House Sta1J,:)n, AugU"St8 Ma ine O~2.33 

Maine law requires the filing of the ASBESTOS BUILDING DEMOLITION NOTIFICATION Y/ith ·the
 
Department prior to demolition of any building except a single-family home.
 

Buildino owners are reouired to orovide this notifi"'~4;A'" ,..,.f "'1e OemohlJon of, a buildinc to the DEP at least 5 workinc 
davs prior lO the demolition. This notification ~not reauireopefore the demolition o(a single·family res,idlence Of 

related struclUre (e.g., garage, shea, barn;'. It is a!so not required if previous notification ofthe demOfltlon has been 
provided to the DEP as part of an asoestos abatement pro,e::t notification. DelnoJitiO!] me.arts me teaflrtgdown or 
intentional burning of a building or part of a building. 

Prior to demoliti,on. buil,dinq O\IYners miUst ~etermnne if tnere is an\! as~esto,s-containinc maleriali'sl I'ACM} in the 
building An "asbestos rnspe~tion' by a DEP-licensea Asbestos Consultant is required fo~ all t)uildings except 
singte.family homes and residential buildings with 2-4 units ty~ilt after 1980. In lieu of an asbest,os inspection, pre­
1981 residential buildings witt"J 2-4 units can be surveyed to .denti'fy possible ACM by someone knov/ledgeable 
.about ACM, such as a code enforcement officer or buildin9 inspectcJf. If materials that may contain aSlDestosare 
found, U1en you can either assume they are ACM ,or hire a DEP-licensed Asbestos Consul:.ant to test the matefgals. 

VVbeneyer more t~)aQ 3 squa(e fee~ or 3 Ijoear fee~ of ACM ~~ ng:eohfi ed the ACM mLlst be abated in accQrdance 
with the .Meir"Je Asbestos ftAanaaement Fi:eCtllatlons by a DEP-licensed Asbestos Abatement Contractor- This 
.incluOes materi.als presumed to be ACM. Check v,PWW.Inai ne.gov for ,a Ii sti ng of asbestos corUractO\fS . 

Prior to is.suing a I,ocal demolibon pem1it me DEP requests that Inunicipalities have apphcan~s for muni':lpa~ 

·dem~itiolf'l permits complete thns form and fax il to the DEP at 207-287-7826_ MunicipalIties should not issue lo~al 

demollition permits if the required asbestos inspe::ti·on or survey has not been performed and idemified ACM 
removed. 

Were regulated asbestos-containing building materials found? IJ yes ~no 

:propert~· aa dress: 

\ \Cc ~ \ \!O ~-re:.. ~ 

asoest,:>s surveyiinspemion performed oy: ,;name 8. aodressJ 

~~ <;;;bl£t' 
\ ~:> ~~~.J\C- ~
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Jak Soley 

From: Jak Soley 

Sent: Friday, May 16, 2008 9:31 AM 

To: 'Molly Casto' 

Imporlance: High 

Hi Molly-

I just received a voice message from Capt. Cass confirming that it is acceptable not to find the exact U/L assembly listing. The 
closest listing is probably ANSI I UL 263 Design No. U901, for a 4 hour rating. 

He also asked that we insure the integrity of the fire wall through the vertical elevation of the building, which we will insure during 
construction.
 

Please let me know if I need to do anything further.,
 

Jack
 

6/16/2008
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
 
HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD 

John Turk, Chair 
Rick Romano, Vice Chair 

Otis Baron 
Martha Deprez 

Michael Hammen 
Ted Oldham 

Cordelia Pitman 

March 10, 2008 

Jack Soley 
Horton, LLC 
100 Commercial Street 
Portland, ME 0410 I	 

J " 

Re:	 116-118 State Street - exterior alterations 

Dear Mr. Soley: 

At their March 5, 2008 meeting, the Portland Historic Preservation Board directed reviewed your request 
for a Certificate of Appropriateness for the exterior alterations at 116-118 State Street and voted 5-0 
(Romano and Oldham absent) to direct this office to approve the application. 

Approval is subject to the following conditions: 

•	 No additional protrusions for mechanical or other systems shall be made on the State or 
Spring Street facades. 

•	 The plywood panels on the Spring Street bay window are to be replaced with appropriate 
materials. 

•	 The new wood doors to be installed on the southwest fa~ade are to be reviewed and 
approved by historic preservation staff prior to installation. 

•	 The proposed site alterations, including fencing, decks, and privacy screening, are to be 
reviewed and approved by historic preservation staff prior to installation 

All improvements shall be carried out as shown on the plans and specifications submitted as part of your 
application dated 2/21/08. Changes to the approved plans and specifications and any additional work 
which may be undertaken must be reviewed and approved by this office prior to construction, alteration, or 
demolition. If, during the course of completing the approved work, conditions are encountered which 
prevent completing the approved work, or which require additional or alternative work, you must apply for 
and receive a Certificate ofAppropriateness or Non-Applicability PRIOR to undertaking additional or 
alternative work. 

This Certificate is granted upon condition that the work authorized herein is commenced within twelve 
(12) months after the date is issuance. Ifthe work authorized by this Certificate is not commenced within 



twelve (12) months after the date of issuance or if such work is suspended in significant part for a period of 
one year after the time the work is commenced, such Certificate shall expire and be of no further effect; 
provided that, for cause, one or more extensions of time for periods not exceeding ninety (90) days each 
may be allowed in writing by the Department. 

Sincerely, 

S~~.~~ 
Scott T. Hanson
 
Preservation Compliance Coordinator
 

cc:	 Approval File
 
Building Inspections
 



DISPLAY THIS CARD ON PRINCIPAL FRONTAGE OF WORK 

CITY OF PORTLAND
 
HISTORIC PRESERVATION
 

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS
 
~~~~~. 

;/-,; :.... '.', 

This is to certify that '.~:~~ ... _ _ - - ~ ;;~ 

has received approval 

at \\__ ., ." 
~N"'"..~~ 

prov~ded that th~ .pers' '~':'" ?~ rsons, finn o~ cOW~fmacce~ting this(:~r.fjfi~ateshall comply wit~ all other 
applicable provlSlons ,~.. ''*.1 tatutes of Marne ~jJhe Ordrnances ~~'lh~Clty of Portland regulatrng the 

construct~on, ma~ten.du~e of bUilding~~r~ctur~s,and o~c!1j~ ...a..~... p~icati~n on file in the Historic ... c

PreservatIOn Off:::~)f~::g DeP~:~t~~~h:_~mf:~~ call 874-8719. 
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.•.....=- .. 

Historic Preservation Manager 

NOTE: THIS IS NOT A BUILDING PERMIT 



CUUGNT Le~ v~ 

t\b ~ \ \6 ~~~ 

As outlined in our meeting on December 6, 2006, Marge Schmuckal Zoning Administrator has
 
determined that the lawfully existing uses for the buildings are as follows:
 

116 State Street:
 
Legal zoning use was established on 12/16/1971 when the ZBA granted a conditional use
 
to change from a single family to a doctor's office on the first floor and a residential unit
 
above the first floor.
 

118 State Street:
 
Legal zoning use was established on June 20, 1941 when a permit was issued to change
 
the use of a single family dwelling to a single family dwelling with a lodging house with
 
1 lodging room on the 1st floor,5 lodging rooms on the 2nd floor, and 2 lodging rooms on
 
the third floor.
 

Thus, two dwelling units and seven rooming units constitute the total number of lawfully existing 
dwelling units in 116 and 118 State Street, as defined in the Replacement Housing Ordinance of 
the Portland Land Use Code, §14-463 et seq. 



Horton,llC
 
100 Commercial Street
 

Portland, ME 04101
 

April 23, 2008 

City of Portland 
Portland, ME 

RE:	 Application for Minor Subdivision at 116/118 State Street:
 
"Townhouses at Eaton Shaw Block"
 

To Whom It May Concern: 

The buildings of 116 and 118 State Street are currently two townhouses joined 
by a common wall at the corner of Spring and State Streets in the R6 zone. 
There is a large courtyard with perimeter fencing at the rear of the property. 
Except for the addition of a second story to the rear of the 116 structure, no 
substantial changes are being proposed to the structures other than cosmetic 
rehabilitation. 

Currently the 116 townhouse is permitted for an office on the first floor and a 
single family unit above, while the 118 structure is permitted for a single family 
unit with eight lodging rooms. My intention is to create two condominium 
townhouse units within each of these structures; one two-bedroom and one 
three-bedroom townhouses at 116 State and two three-bedroom townhouses at 
118 State. Consistent with its historical use, one of the three bedroom units at 
116 State Street would maintain its permitting for a professional office. 

Built in the Federal style in 1832, the brick buildings of 116 and 118 State Street 
are in the Historic District, though neither appear to be listed on the National 
Historic Registry. Formally owned by Mercy Hospital, the buildings are three and 
one-half stories tall and are in fair condition. The front and side yards, drive and 
parking fall within the "pre-existing structure" use standards of the City for the 
Historic District. The entire building comprises the sole structure between the 
elder housing complex of 100 State Street and Mercy Hospital. There are four 
asphalt parking spaces and room for on-site receptacles on the east side of the 
property. 

At the rear of 116 State Street, we are proposing a flat roof addition of 
approximately 400 square feet. We would like to raise the existing flat roof 
structure another level (architecturally consistent in detail and height with the 118 
side) and modify a portion of the first floor southwest fayade furthest from Spring 



Street (please see enclosed elevations). This is the least visible portion of the 
bu ilding and may in fact contribute positively to the overall visual massing of the 
building. 

Landscaping for the property was established by Mercy Hospital and has 
matured well; the only substantial changes foreseen is the replacement of the 
chain link perimeter fence to one consistent with the standards of Historic 
Preservation and new tree plantings on the State Street esplanade as required 
by the City of Portland for new developments. There is no plan for additional 
outdoor lighting (ceiling sconces currently hang in the porticos of each entrance). 

Parking for the property will not change from what was offered 
historically. Chapter (u) of the Code of Ordinances, Section 14-332, titled, 
"Exception for historic structures" states: 

"No parking in excess of that existing on or servicing the lot as of March 15, 
1999 shall be required for any structure under Article IX of this Chapter, as a 
contributing structure in a local or National Register historical district, or a locally 
designated or National Register landmark building... " 

The Housing Replacement Ordinance and its relevancy to this property has been 
addressed in a letter also contained within this package. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please contact me with any further 
questions. 

--..~_ ......y, 
Horton, LLC 



Townhouses at the Eaton Shaw Block 
Portland, Maine - Window Schedule 

- Window unit #'s 1 & 2 are for the first floor of#116 State St rear 
on the southwest elevation. 

- Window unit #'s 3 & 4 are for the second floor of #116 State St 
rear on the southwest elevation. 

- Window unit #'s 5 & 6 are for the second floor of #116 State St 
rear on the southeast elevation. 

AU other windows are existing and are to remain. AU new windows 
shall match existing. New bedroom window units shall meet egress 
requirements. 

Unit # ty.pe unit size 

1 dblhung 2' 10"wide x 4' 6" high 

2 dblhung 2' 10"wide x 4' 6" high 

3 dbl hung 2' 10"wide x 4' 6" high 

4 dblhung 2' 10"wide x 4' 6" high 

5 dblhung 2' 10"wide x 4' 6" high 

6 dblhung 2' 10"wide x 4' 6" high 

22-Apr-08 
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MEMORANDUM
 

To: FILE 

From: Marge Schmuckal Dept: Zoning 

Subject: Application 10: 2008-0017 

Date: 3/6/2008 

This project is located within the R-6 Zone with a Historic Overlay. The change of use is from the historical legal 
use of a doctor's office on the 1st floor and a residential dwelling unit above to 2 residential condominiums and 
the retention of a professional office somewhere and a 2nd floor addition in the rear. The floor plans do not 
match the written submittal. There is no doctor's office shown. The floor plans must match what is being 
proposed. Revised floor plans will be required if the applicant wants to retain the doctor's office use. 

The site plan does not indicate the size of the lot for #116 State Street. The site plan should indicate the size of 
this separate lot. 

The applicant need not show additional parking from what has existed on this site because the property is located 
within a Historic District which exempts the requirement to show additional parking. 

It is noted that the submitted financial capability letter still talks about a prior proposal of 9 condominium dwelling 
units. Again, the submitted paperwork should reflect what is being proposed at this time. 

The building and its traditional lot by description existed prior to 1957 and is legally nonconforming for setbacks 
with the adjoining wall with 118 State Street. All other zoning requirements are being met. 

I am not sure whether a new deck is being proposed in the rear. It is suggested. Side setback would not be met 
with what may be proposed. I would need more information as to what is legally there now and what is being 
proposed. 

Marge Schmuckal 
Zoning Administrator 

I 
'-" 1 



----------------

Horton, LLC
 
100 Commercial Street
 

Portland, ME 04101
 

February 18, 2008 

Molly Casto, Planner
 
Department of Planning and Development
 
Portland, ME
 

RE:	 Application for Minor Subdivision at 116/118 State Street:
 
"Townhouses at Eaton Shaw Block"
 

Dear Molly: 

The buildings of 116 and 118 State Street are currently two townhouses joined 
by a common wall at the corner of Spring and State Streets in the R6 zone. 
There is a large courtyard with perimeter fencing at the rear of the property. As 
established by the enclosed Owen Haskell boundary survey of 217/08, each 
existing townhouse lies on land defined by a separate deed, comprising two 
distinct properties. 

• _"~ .... __.,,. ,_ ••- ••__•••••' __0 __•• _.' •• .___, ~••••••,. " •.••••__•• _~__. __----.........
 

r ~~.~I~~:.r~~; ~~i~~~~~:o~~~~;11 ~~;:~~u~~~~=e ~~S~ ~~no~I:~~~iIY

\~.~.._-- JQQ9!ng.rQQmsJMy Intention IS to create two condomlnlum....--. 

townhouse units within each of these deeded structures' one two-bedroom and 
one three-b wnhouses at 116 State an two three-bedroom 
ownhouses at 118 State. Consls en WI I s historical use, one of the three 
~;.:0S-units at 116 State StreeL~~u~d_maintain it~!'':lTTli~~~g for a ~ofes~~~ 

Built in the Federal style in 1832, the brick buildings of 116 and 118 State Street 
are in the Historic District, though neither appear to be listed on the National 
Historic Registry. Formally owned by Mercy Hospital, the buildings are three and 
one-half stories tall and are in fair condition. The front and side yards, drive and 
parking fall within the "pre-existing structure" use standards of the City for the 
Historic District. The entire building comprises the sole structure between the 
elder housing complex of 100 State Street and Mercy Hospital. There are six 
asphalt parking spaces and room for on-site receptacles on the east side of the 
property. 

At the rear o~ate Street, we are proposing a flat roof addition of 
approximatel~quarefeet. We would like to raISe the existing flat roof

........::...-~~~=-..:....:::........:.....:..:.;:..:~-=---~-- ­-



structure another level (architecturally consistent in detail and height with the 118 
side) and modify a portion of the first floor southwest fayade furthest from Spring 
Street (please see enclosed elevations). This is the least visible portion of the 
building and may in fact contribute positively to the overall visual massing of the 
building. 

Landscaping for the property was established by Mercy Hospital and has 
matured well; the only substantial changes foreseen is the replacement of the 
chain link perimeter fence to one consistent with the standards of Historic 
Preservation and new tree plantings on the State Street esplanade as required 
by the City of Portland for new developments. There is no plan for additional 
outdoor lighting (ceiling sconces currently hang in the porticos of each entrance). 

Parking for the property will not change from what was offered 
historically. Chapter (u) of the Code of Ordinances, Section 14-332, titled, 
"Exception for historic structures" states: 

"No parking in excess of that existing on or servicing the lot as of March 15, 
1999 shall be required for any structure under Article IX of this Chapter, as a 
contributing structure in a local or National Register historical district, or a locally 
designated or National Register landmark building... " 

The Housing Replacement Ordinance and its relevancy to this property has been 
addressed in a letter also contained within this package. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please contact me with any further 
questions. 
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QUITCLAIM DEED
 
WITH COVENANT
 

Maine Statutory Short Form
 

KNOW AtL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that MERCY HOSPITAL~ a 
corporation organized and existing by law and having a place of business in the City of 
Portland~ County of Cumberland~ and State of Maine, for consideration paid. grants to 
HORTON, LLC of Portland, County ofCwnberland. and State of Maine, whose mailing 
address is 100 COffilnercial Street, Portland.. Maine 04101. with QUITCLAIM 
COVENANTS, the land, together with any improvements thereon, located in the City of 
Portland, County of Cumberland and State ofMaine, and more particularly described in 
Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

IN WITNESS WllERE()f, said MERCY HOSPITAL has caused this instrument 
to be signed and sealed this \ S day of December, 2006. 

WITNESS: MERCY HOSPITAL 

o~ #{-Jt &: 

By: Eileen F. Skinner 
Its: President and CEO 

STATE OF MAINE 
COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND December ~, 2006 

Personally appeared the above-named Eileen F. Skinner. in her said capacity ~ and 
aeknowledged the foregoing to be hislher free act and deed and that of said Merlo)' 
Hospital, before me. 
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EXHmrr A
 
TO
 

QUITCLAIM DEED
 
WITH COVENANT
 

J\. certain lot or parcel of land, with the buildings thcreon~ situated on the southwest 
comer of State and Spring Streets in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland, and the 
State of Maine, bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at the intersection of the southerly sideline of Spring Street and the westerly 
sideline of State Street; 

Thence S 41 0 50' 23" E along said State Street 84.00 feet; 

'lhence by the following courses and distances and distances across land now or formerly 
of Mercy HospitaJ: 

S 47° 44' 04" W 64.00 teet;
 
N 42° 15' 56" W 15.59 feet;
 
S 48° 04' 38" W 82.20 feet;
 
N 39° 40~ 10" W 65.99 feet to said Spring Street;
 

Thence N 460 56' 12" E along said Spring Street 143.85 feet to the point of beginning, 
containing 10,758 square feet. 

Reference is made to a Boundary Survey by Owen Haskell, Inc., dated November 3, 
2006, Job #99294 P, Drawing #lA to be recorded, for a further description of the above­
described premises. 

Meaning and intending to convey and hereby conveying the same premises conveyed to 
Mercy Hospital by deed of James Desmond, Conservator of Bertha Smith, dated 
November 3, 1965 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Rook 
2932, Page 500, and by deed ofMary S. Smith, a/k/a Mary Morgan Smith, dated March 
29,1970 and recorded in said Registry of Decds in Book 3121, Page 446. Also 
conveying a portion of the premises conveyed to Mercy Hospital by deed of George H. 
I-lincklcy, Guardian ofArthena Wiggin, dated February 1, 1962 and recorded in said 
Registry of Deeds in Book 2657, Page 71, this conveyance being Ii conveyance ofa 
portion ofsuch premises that adjoins a portion of the property conveyed by the above­
referenced Mary S. Smith deed. 

~~":;G i';l":l 

:; '..:\··~I~t r.'.:::: :;,I:!:' r.r OOC;ld-;2 
~.~:. 1,:' ~:Jli:;i, u: :~n :.:~:i" 
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} 
j OPERATING AGREEMENT 
I
( OF 

HORTON,LLC 
(Member-Run) 

~ 

AGREEMENT made as of this ~ day of December 2006, by and among 
James J. Soley (hereinafter individually referred to as "Member," and referred to 
collectively as "Members" in the event that more than one Member i~ admitted in the 
future) and Horton, LLC (hereinafter referred to as the "CompanyQ). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, James J. Soley, cWTMtly the sole member of the Company, does 
hereby enter into' this contract and Operating Agreement for operation of the above 
named limiLed liability company pursuant to the provisions of the Maine Limited 
Liability Company Act) 31 M.R.S.A. § 601 et. seq. (the "Act"); and 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Members agree as follows: 

ARTICLE 1 
£Q..rmation, Name, Purpose. Location, ~gistered Office 

1.] Fonnation. The Members haeby form a limited liability company pursuant 
to the A(.."t on the terms and conditions stated herein to take effect upon the filing of the 
Company's articles of organization with the Secretary of State of the State of Maine 
("Secretary of State"). 

1.2 Name. The name of the Company shall be Borton, LtC. 

1.3 ~s..~. lbe principal purpose of tbe Company is to engage in the 
business of holding and managing real estate. 

1.4 Place of Business. The principal office of the Company shall be located at 
100 Commen.-ial Street, Portland, Maine, or at such other or additional locations as may 
be determined by the Members. 

1.5 Registered Offi~_e_ and Registered Agent. The address of the Companys 
initial registered office shall be Petruccelli, Martin & Haddow;t LLP, 50 Monument 
Square~ Po~t Oftice Box 17555, Portland, Maine 04112-8555. The name and address of 

1 



EMST BROWN COW MANAGEMENT INC No.5307 F 

January 15, 2008 

City Planner 
City of Portland 

Re: Horton LLC, 116-118 State Street, Portland, Maine 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Based upon nleetings with the developer, infonnation received to date, along with our
 
experience with the developer, Horton LLC has the fmancial capacity and develop~
 

expertis~ ~o com~lete the proposed development o~ 116-118 S~t~ Slr~:t into 9 )
 
condonumum WIltS. Please call me at 541-27] 0 Wlth any furtlier"queSt10M.· r
 

Sincerely, 

Michael P. O'Reilly 
Vice President 
Commercial Lending 

280 Fore Stroot, Suite 200 • Portland, Maine 04101 • 1-877·Bangor1
 
www.bangor.com·
 

MEMBER FOIC
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From: Marge Schmuckal 
To: Molly Casto 
Date: 1/11/20089:56:05 AM 
Subject: Re: 116-118 State St- change of use 

Molly, 
It sounds like you do not have a lot of the paperwork that preceded this application. There have been 
many meetings and many letters concerning the use and such concerning this property. I am sending you 
two of those letters in intraoffice mail. 

From a zoning standpoint, the last legal use by permit was: 

116 State Street: a doctor's office on the first floor and a residential dwelling unit above the first floor. 

118 State Street: a single family dwelling with a lodging house with 1 lodging room on the first floor, 5 
lodging rooms on the 2nd floor, and 2 lodging rooms on the third floor. 

I might point out that the above is the last legal zoning use. I do understand that previously the building 
was use illegally for other uses. I believe Mercy used the buildings as doctors' offices. 

I hope this answers your question. 

Marge 

»> Molly Casto 1/11/2008 9:01 :27 AM »> 
Hi Marge-

In your comments for 116-118 State St you note it is a change of use to 9 condos. According to the 
applicant, the previous use (before Mercy) was office (1 unit), 1 residential unit and 8 lodging rooms. Is 
that correct? Which use is considered the previous use the bUilding is being changed from- Mercy offices 
or what was before? Neither 116 nor 118 State appear to exist on property lookup (?!) 

I want to be clear from the Board and I guess this determination also has a big impact on Greg Cass's 
review. 

thanks­
Molly 
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QUITCLAIM DEED 
WITH COVENANT 

Maine Statutory Short Form 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that MERCY HOSPITAL, a 
corporation organized and existing by law and having a place of business in the City of 
Portland, County of Cumberland, and State ofMaine, for consideration paid, grants to 
BORTON, LLC ofPortland, County ofCumberland, and State ofMaine, whose mailing 
address is 100 Commercial Street, Portland, Maine 04101, with QUITCLAIM 
COVENANTS, the land, together with any improvements thereon, located in the City of 
Portland, County ofCumberland and State ofMaine, and more particularly described in 
Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof 

IN WITNESS WHEREOf, said MERCY HOSPITAL has caused this instrument 
to be signed and sealed this \ 5 q~y ofl?~cember, 2006. 

WITNESS: MERCY HOSPITAL 

By: Eileen F. Skinner 
Its: President and CEO 

STATE OF MAINE / 

COUNIY OF CUMBERLAND December i (;, 2006 
,...".-. 

Personally appeared the ~bpve-namedEileen F. Skinner, in her said capacity, and 
acknowledged the foregoing to h~ hislher free act and deed and that of said Mercy 
Hospital, before me. 



EXHIBIT A
 
TO
 

QUITCLAIM DEED
 
WITH COVENANT
 

A certain lot or parcel of land, with the buildings thereon, situated on the southwest 
comer ofState and Spring Streets in the City ofPortland, County of Cumberland, and the 
State ofMaine, bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at the intersection ofthe southerly sideline of Spring Street and the westerly 
sideline of State Street; 

Thence S 41 ° 50' 23" E along said State Street 84.00 feet; 

Thence by the following courses and distances and distances across land now or formerly 
ofMercy Hospital: 

S 47° 44' 04" W 64.00 feet;
 
N 42° 15' 56" W 15.59 feet;
 
S 48° 04' 38" W 82.20 feet;
 
N 39° 40' 10" W 65.99 feet to said Spring Street;
 

Thence N 46° 56' 12" E along said Spring Street 143.85 feet to the point of beginning, 
containing 10,758 square feet. 

Reference is made to a Boundary Survey by Owen Haskell, Inc., dated November 3, 
2006, Job #99294 P, Drawing #lA, to be recorded, for a further description of the above­
described premises. 

Meaning and intending to convey and hereby conveying the same premises conveyed to 
Mercy Hospital by deed of James Desmond, Conservator ofBertha Smith, dated 
November 3, 1965 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry ofDeeds in Book 
2932, Page 500, and by deed ofMary S. Smith, a/k/a Mary Morgan Smith, dated March 
29, 1970 and recorded in said Registry ofDeeds in Book 3121, Page 446. Also 
conveying a portion ofthe premises conveyed to Mercy Hospital by deed of George H. 
Hinckley, Guardian ofArthena Wiggin, dated February 1, 1962 and recorded in said 
Registry ofDeeds in Book 2657, Page 71, this conveyance being a conveyance ofa 
portion of such premises that adjoins a portion of the property conveyed by the above­
referenced Mary S. Smith deed. 

S:\M\MRCYlJ\DeaI.doc 
ReCl:~i ved 

2 P,.o:,::o!'tled !l:es iste!' of Deeds 
Dec 20 2006 11=31;33A 
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p
II mlJnt I, aeorge H. H1nckley, of Sollth Portland, 1a the CowIt,. otII Clllberland and Stitt of Main., Guardian of ArtJlena ViaCia ot.,: 

Portlanc1, 1n aaid Count, and St4Ite,i' 

havilll 011 th. nillth day ot October, A. I). 1.61. e"'a1M4 

Liaon.o trom th. HOllorabla MaUlaRial II. Haok.ll ~. et 

Probat.o .1t.h1D ud tor th. 0_'1' ot Cuaborland .... fta'. at 

Maill., to ••11 ud 0011."" a' prha'••ala th. R.al lata'. hord.. 

attor do.oribod. 'ot th•••Id Arth.na V1U1a , 

tor ~ 

.,. ot 

Sixty-flv. Hundr.d 1$6500.00) - - - - • 4.11..... ~ 

•••• bolas u advut~.oua otter 'h.retor, .... ba.l.. &aP...b1, ,. 

tbe ord.r ud deor.o ot .ald 00Qrt••1••• du. aotl0. upoa tbe 

,.tltlol1 tor ll0.aao to .ak. auoh aal•• aDd ha.l...lv.."b. "... 

roqulr.d bY' la•• b, .lrtue ot tb. po.er .... aQ'borlty wltb Whl.b 

I .. a. atoro..ld •••t.d, aDd 111 oOIl.l~.ratlo. ot the atoroeal4 

.um ot Sixty-fiv. Hundrod 1$6500.00) - dollar•• to •• 

paid by Mercy Ho.plt.l,1 charitablo corporation oraanlled and ez1.~ 
ing under the law. of the Stat. of Maina and haVing an otf1e. or 
~l.ce of buainoso It Portland,County of Cumborland and Stat. of
lIIalne,I the raoolpt .haraot I do har.b, aokllo.lad••• ha.a .1.aD. 

Iii srutad and .old. ud by tho.. Pr••ellt. do ...........11 .. '..... ,.

I th. aaid Mercy HOlpital, ItI Succ.I.or. 

~ aad Ailisal tore••r, the tollo.ll1. 4010rl11ed Roal latato, .1•• 

A certain lot or parcIl of" lind, with the bu1ldinga th.roon, 
aituated in Portland 1n the County of Cunberlanc1 .nd State otI Maine, bounded and described aa followal 

I Commencing at thl northerly corner of lot form.rly owned "by 
G.org~ H. Knight and in the ran~e of the diviaion wall ot the ho~•• 
on the lot formerly owned by said Knight and the house hereby COli­
veyedi thenc~ runninf northwesterly by the .outhwesterly aid. of 
Stat. Street, thirty )0) feet; thence aouthwesterlf at right~l ! 
anglea With said Stat. Street onl hundred forty-two (142) feet, 
more or le9s, to the eetate formerly of Samuel Rand: thence It 
right anr,lo. with the last line by .aid Rand Estate .outhelat.rlr 
thirty (30) futi thence thruugh the center of the div1aion walII aforesaid and at right anglee with the lin. l ••t mentioned to the 
point of commencement. being No. 112 Stat. Street, aa appear. on the 
City of Portland Revnlu~tion Plan of 1882, and the a.lIIe property
aonveyod by John Randall to Joshua R. Randall, record.d In C~ber­
land Registry of Deeds, Book 438, Page ~08. 

Being the aallle premiae. conveyed to Arthena VIl&ln bJ C••oo 
loin and Buil41ng Aalociat1011 by dl.d dated JUlie )0, 19.', re­

..),..,- ... 

11 

;'i1gg1n 
Guard 

of 

to 

Merel 
Hoap tal
 

Guard
 

I 



~ : . 

-7.>..",.--- ",----------- .,-" '-' '-"'-" - ,­

~ ,'! lord.d ID Cwaberlalld County ae&1ltJ7 ot D..dl, Book 1921, Pa,. 10. 

Thl1 oo"".,..no. 1'. aad. Ilabject to the tax•• allulIId 011 ..lei 
,r..ll.a tor'th. y.ar 1961, whloh the Grant•• h.rein aaa~'1 and 
aln•• to JlIJ •• flirt oon.ld.r.tloll tor thh oonveyanc•• 

I II..-a \b. 1_••1\11 aU \11. prlv11.... lAd IPP\U't.IlADO.1 

t. tb. • b.lollllac. 11l aaDD.r a. ator••ald to til. .ald 

M.rcy HOlpltal, It. Suoc.aaorl 

~ and A••laol tor.v.r. 

I I thl lai4 a.ors' H. Hinokl.y, 111 ay ••14 o.padt,. 

'0 ~ to and ,1th th•••id Meray Ho.pltal, it. S~cc.aaorl 

b:iu aDd ...lpa, tlult I hay. 11l all tlllac' obaerYld \b. rul•• 

lAd dlr.o\loDI ot 1., rll.tlY. to tb•••111ac at .ald "tat., and 

ba•• '00' rlabt ID4 la'ful authorlt, \0 ••11 and ooDY.,. th..... 11l 

';., ' _'1' ator•••ld. 

,1 ....._- I hlrlun\o ••t a,. hand and ••al ID ay


I " .. ', .ald oapao1W, till. t'1rst day at FEBRUARY,
flit,.'. ~ 11l the y.ar at oW' Lord aD' thou.aDd 1l1D' hundred aDd Sixty-two.
l 1.'1t,.·

,I ;'.~ ~..Ii , ' ..,.. hdrfl anIl .ll1nt' ". 
I. ' , IaF"'/~ ~~ 
'I Vhc-.~~ 
( I, ~RDIA OF ARTHENA WICGIN. ' 

I ' 

,f I' 

f " 
I' 

C~b.rland, ... F.bruary l!1.., A.D. ,lG 62 . 

i' "'noaa11, .,,.....4 th. abov. DUM 

:, 0.01'" H. Hlnokl,,. 

:: and aotDo'lldled tb' 

t .....01Dl ID1t~\ \. be hh tr•• •ot aIl4 4..4 10 ..ld oaploU", 

hto..... , 

Ii fIB S 1961 
,J luItl0' ot thl "'01 

'WISTftY 01' DEEDS, CUM8EItLAND 000IlTt. II&INB ......!'lghttn:
I' "0.191' It / g H ..3;;2.. II ~.. , ID4 noord.d1: .... " .. 

lOOIf4,b5? 7/PAOS ~tP4r 

,
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I:nnur AU "U by iJJJ,tU Ptfllftd.&l1·14fi 

~~ I, MARY G. SMITH, also known as and called ~~RY MORGAN .SMITH, 

of portland, 1n the county of cumberland and state of Maine, 

in oons~deratioD of One nollar and other valuable consideration 

paid by MERCY HOSPITAL, a corporation organized and existing by
law and having a place of business in the City of portland, in 
the county of cumberland and state of Maine, 

the reoeipt .here~t I do hereby ao]mo.~edge. do hereby lJtR. grant. 

barptu••lllmh tDI11Ug unto the said Mercy Hosp1tal , it s successors 

~ and assigns forever. a oertaiD lot or paroel of land with the 

buildings thereon, situated on the southwesterly side of state street, 
1n the City of portland, in the county of cumberland and state of 
Maine, bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point distant on said 8tate street twenty-six (26)
feet southeasterly from the corner made by the intersection of said 
_southwesterly side of state street with the southeasterly side of 
spring street, which point is opposite the center of the brick 
block there standingj thence running southeasterly by said state 
street thirty~flve (35) feet to land now or formerly owned or 
occupied by one Randallj thence southwesterly at right angles with 
said state street, on a line parallel with the center partition of 
the block aforesaid, and holding the Width of thirty-five (35) feet 
therefrom, one hundred. forty-two (142) teet to land now or formerly 
owned by the heirs of samuel Randj thence Northwesterly by said 
Rand land about thirty-five (35) feet to land now or formerly owned 
or occupied by the heirs of James Bailey; thence Northea3terly by
said Bailey land and through the center of_ the partition wall of 

.said brick block to said state street at the point of beginning. 

Being_.the same premises conveyed by Harry Finks to Mary Morgan smith 
and Fred H.smith, as joint tenants and not as tenants in common,by 
deed dated May 2,1956, said deed being recorded in cumberland county 
Registry of needs i.n Book 2287, page 79. 

The said Fred H. smi th died pebruary 3rd, 1968, and the grant-or herein 
is the surviving grantee named in said joint tenancy deed. 



10 P 1mb tIIlpdll 'the atoregranted and bargained premises with all the 

privIleges and appurtenanoes t~ereo~. to the said Mercy Hospital, its 

successors 
~ and assigns, to it and their use and behoof forever. 

Successors 
Aida I do nmrnlDlt ..1th the sa1d Grantee its MJt.n and assigns. 

that I am lawfully seized in fee ot the premises, that they are 

rree or all inoumbranoes; 

that have good right to sell and oonvey the same to the saidI
 

Grantee to hold as aforesaid; and that I and heirs
my 

shall and will _arrant mb IItfrtdk the same to the said Grantee its 
successors 
~.and assigns forever, against the lawful olaims and demands Qf 

all.persons. 

I, the said Mary a.smith, also known as and 

called Mary Morgan smith, being a widow and unmarried 

Q4X 

~xxxxxxxxxxxx~X~~~XKKS& 

III:; p1&bt b¥ desoen t end ell ottttn 

,18ft's ift tee ~lt8 aeaosibcd plcwisca, have hereunto set my 

hand and seal this (;~_~ day or March 

in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and seventy. 

)~ I) ~ '~l ."'-. 'I ' ()~ \_

......::..-<=---··--=~~--I.d:t.:...--....JH-·)k-'-ff-=t::--f:f'-7ttflti+--..g'" -. ~.\.,-/" :' be' *. I "'- ,...",\.vw- v;/hl' .~.J. ,v~ 
( 

l 

cumberland, JIlL. March ~ 7«. A.f.1 l~ 70 

Personally appeared the above named Mary a.smith, 

and aoknowledged 'the ~orego1ng instrument 

to be her free aot and deed. 
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DUll AU. KIll n 'ft1ISK nulll'!S, !Ut 1 • .1_. a. De_.d, of Cap• 

• luaNda, 1Jl tla. Couaty of euu.rlad .... Scat. of !lala., c....nato" of 

lercu Saitta of hrtlaady i ...id Couaty of Cuab.rlad ..d St.t. ·of MaiD•• 

by YlTtua of the .uthority to _ 11'9•• by the JueI•• of 1T0bat., 1a.,. c:apaclty 

a. COIlaezvator, _d 1a couidar.U01I of aa. DoU.r aad other _lubl. coa­

.ideratio•• , to _ in .,. ••iel c.p.city p.id by or la b.half of Mercy Sa.pital• 

• cbartuble corpor.l:ion oq.lliaael aut eid..tial UDel.r I:h. 1_. of the Stat. of 

. th. receipt vIler.of ia her.b, .clala"l.clJ.d~ do har.b, ••U uel comre, VIlto th• 

••1d M.rc, Sa.pital. 11:••acc•••ora aJId ...1.... tu folloviq d..crib.el 1'••1 

..t.t•• vhich ta the property of tha .aiel Bertha bith••it_teel ia Portland 

and boUDcl.d and ducrib.d aa follo".: 

A certain 101: or p.rcel of lad vith th. bld.ld1111. tll~reDll. .lt1l&t.d OD 

the .outherly corn.r of State _d Sprilll Str••u la .alel Pord.... aad bOllad.d 

•• folio".: le.ll11l1q at ••iel .0utJaarly coraer; thelle. South•••t.i-Iy b, the 

" ••udy ald. Une of State Stre.t .bout tveuty-.t.x (26) f ••t to th. c.nter of 

the p..rtii:ioD v.ll of the block of two brick bouae••e-diDl OD ••id corn.r; 

theDce South_.terl, thraulb the c.llt.r of .ald partitlon _11 OIle buaclreel au 

forty-two (142) f ••t to land fo~rl, lI1IIl.d by 5_uel bad. dlc•••ed,·~ 

l.ter b, the b.ir. of the .alel 5_1 IlaDdi thence Mortb_.terly adJoilllq 

.aiel l&Dd to. Spring Str.et. theDCe.liortbeaate:dy by tb••outilerly del. 114.1 of 

.aid .tr•• t ODe h\!Ddreli &Dd forty-two (142) f ••t to the fir.t bOllad.. lei.. 

the • .- pr_ta•• cOD".yed to ••ttl. A. U .•bop by Charl•• J ••alloy .t al. b,. 

th.ir deed r.cord.d 1a ~erlancl Coua.ty ..,bUy of O..d.. Alao b.l.. · the 

.... pre.i.e. conve,ed to tile ..ld I.rtba II. SlIith by a.ttl. A. 11Ibop by 1MI' 

d••d dated J1ay 29, 1941 &Del racord.eI til th. o-b.rlaad Couaty lagbt1"J' of 

De.eI. 1D look 1639 at Pasa 352. the t .... are to b. pro l'at.d aa of the date 

of the tran.f.r. 

'fa bYe ~ to Hold the abo".-arant.d p:reat••• UIlto tba ••id ".I"C' 
1Io.plt.l alld itl .ucc•••or. alld ••d ... for.".r.· ADd I the ••id J_. a. 

De_ad. t".y .aid cap.elt,.. do heralty c~t to aad with tha ••1d Hare, 

Hoapital, 1ta .lICcea.on &Del a.d.... that 1 _ the co....n.tor of tb••aid 
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...J 

B.rtha Salth, that I have aathorit, frOll the Jadl. of Probat. to COIl'" tba•• " 

pl'_te.a, ad ba... 111 all rupeeta acted ill parauac. of .&ld aathor1.ty 

IB \JlTNESS WBBRBOP, ~-.I, 111.y elpacity .. "I, th••aU .1_. R. 

coa.enator a. afor•••ld haft b.l'.uato- •• t ., ballll ad •••1 Cbi. 

~~ day of Ko~.r. Ia. D. 1965. 

l!Iiped, S.aled &IUl o.~lvered 

la pru.Dce of 

:h~ff~ 
:J 

STAtE or lfAIJiE 

CUBber1and, .a. 

thea per.onall, appeared thl!! abOYI!! ...ed J_ea It. De8IIlIIId aad acbrnrled.1!! 

the above IDlttrument to be hla fr.e act and deed in hb" .aid capaclty. 

Before _. 

I
I 

"~ 
I 

i 

- 2 ­



-- - ---

(~. CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 

L	
J}\A". V ; i v0: -\{ ~""'..," DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION
 

2008-0017
'. 0 V I~-h ., PLANNING DEPAR"rMEN"r PROCESSING FORM 
-----_._~.-

\)rS, () \ b\L £t OV\ -l~OD i I ..A r _ ........ ...r:-- Zoning Copy Application I. D. Number
 

N ~ r-f"~ (JEt"",,}. ja '- ,VI. I Y'\ 0 UV~
 
2/2212008

Horton Lie	 - ._--'--- ----_._ .... _- ----- -- --- --- --- -­

-----~--_._._. Application Date ----tD---­Applicant 

100 Commercial St, Portland, ME 04101	 Townhouses at Ethan Shaw Block 
-------'----'--- -- -"------	 ------ --'--_.._'. ­

Applicant's Mailing Address Project NamelDescription 

116 -116 State St, Portland, Maine 
-----------_._-----_ .. _- --

ConsultanUAgent	 Address of Proposed Site 

~pplica_~tPh~J~!l!!5-=-2~2 A~nt ~~X:_	 _q45E~q~~0~ ~ _ 
Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax	 Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot 

Proposed Development (check all that apply): D New Building D Building Addition D Change Of Use 0 Residential [J Office 0 Retail 

o Manufacturing 0 Warehouse/Distribution D Parking Lot D Apt 0 _~ Condo ---.3 _ D Other (specify)
 

5379 0 R6
 
--------- - -- .-- -' ----._- ---------- -- --- ---------'- ­

Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units Acreage of Site Proposed Total Disturbed Area of the Site Zoning 

Check Review Required: 

~ Site Plan (major/minor) D Zoning Conditional - PB 

D Amendment to Plan - Board Review D Zoning Conditional - ZBA 

D Amendment to Plan - Staff Review 

o After the Fact - Major 

D After the Fact - Minor 

Fees Paid: Site Plan $400.00	 Subdivision 

Zoning Approval Status: 
D Approved D	 Approved w/Conditions 

See Attached 

Approval Date	 Approval Expiration 

D Condition Compliance 

signature 

D Subdivision # of lots 

D Shoreland D Historic Preservation D DEP Local Certification 

D Zoning Variance D Flood Hazard D Site Location 

D Stormwater D Traffic Movement D Other 

D PAD Review D 14-403 Streets Review 

Engineer Review	 Date 2/2212008 

Reviewer 

Extension to D	 Additional Sheets 

Attached 

date 

Performance Guarantee D	 Required· D Not Required 

• No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below 

D Performance Guarantee Accepted 

date amount expiration date 

D Inspection Fee Paid 

date amount 

D Building Permit Issue 

date 

D Performance Guarantee Reduced -- ---~ -----+'~..~.~.. c-~---~-
date remainirp .oaJal1Ce signature 

D Temporary Certificate of Occupancy D Conditions (1ee Att~£hed) . ) 
.---C-~ -+._~_________ __ 

r--- Final Inspection 

date 

date 

I I 

j I 
-----~aturi--M4R--;:;. /T 

,~rn') 
" , 

exp~ation date 

)f I 
: I 

o Certificate Of Occupancy 
i ( 

date 

D Performance Guarantee Released 

date signature 

D Defect Guarantee Submitted 

submitted date amount expiration date 

D Defect Guarantee Released 

date signature 



Planning and Development Department 
lPP["l lj~t)ii:,.p;l'rlll 

\ 1.1\ II, 20()X 

11\l(lllll,I.l.C 
.\1111 .lack Sllk\
 
I (HI ('plllnh,'rcial Slrl'l'l
 
I'prlland. "Iaine Il-ll () I 

IH~: Tnnnhousl's at the Eaton Shan HlOl'k 
J 16 Stah' Str"l'l't ,~I\)\\nllPlI';l'" \Iillllr ,;i1L' pLIllI\:\ 1,'\\ L\ppli,:atilll1: ,~(HIX-\JI)! 7) 

(hart: ~:' Bllllk I> l.1It. :' 
I J!'l State Sireef - ," II l\\ I1hnll"C" \ 1\111 II' "Ill' pL111 Il'\ It:\\ (,\ prl i,';IIIPI1 I: ~~(H IX-1I0 I X) 
I 'hart: -l~ 1~llltk· I> 101: :' 

1)11 \Lt~ b, ~()OX thl' l'IlrtlanJ Plannin!! ,\Uthllflt~ dppr,)\ed;j milJI)r "itt' pLtn 11I1 I hI.' 
I Il\\nholl';t'" althe ",lIon Sh;1\\ Block !pcalul at 1/(1-11 X Slatl' Strel't as "hO\\11 pn thl' 
apprml'd rlans prl'parcd and suhl11itted b~ l'v1lchad Ikllt-au, Ardlitect and dalt'd .\pril 
1X, ~~()()X. Thi" pl;1I1 \\as appw\('d \\ ilh thc !llilowin!! conditions, 

l.	 Ih(' al'pll\:arll "hall pn l\ ide ;,dl'quat(' ('\ idcl1cC \II ,,\.'\\t:r (;IIKlut~ ,,,,,ul,d 11:­
POrlland's Ikpartrncnt 01 Public Scrvices for appnl\al hy till' 1'lal1nln~ 

Authority pripr to thl.' is';U:IIKl' llf:1 BlIlldillje !'l'rmit. 

I hl.' 1\\\1 t'\i"tlllg slr('l'llrcl's al\l(l!:' th(' Stalt' Slrn:t Irolltag(' ,;11;111 bt' prllll'..:'!L'd 
tlmlllghl\ul (llnslructipl1, I rl't',prolecti(\11 ml'asures shall inl'ludl' I)nlll'ctin~ 

th\.' nllll IOIl~' \\llh ClIl\,.;trllctioll kllCillg IIl,.;talkd (luhidc the drlp/illl' alld 
pllsting lIf "i)!nage rrohihilill~ "Imagl' or m<llnials or f(\(l! traffil' (l\ n Illl' rllllt 
I,onl', Prolt'eti\c harrier,.; alld sl~l1age ,.;hall relllailllll pla\.'l' ulllileolllpk'linT1 lIr 
th~' pr"jl'cl. II c\isling ,.;lrl'l'l lrl.'l's ;Ire dclerl1lilll'd II' be dal11a~l'd ;1" a rl''';ldt or 
cnnstrlll'lioll ;IL1j\itie" \\ithlll till' \Inc ~car Ikkl'l gU:lrantt'l' pl'rind. tl,,' 



developer shall replace each damaged tree with a minimum V' caliper. upright 
shade trec, species to be determined by the Portland City Arhorist. 

Prior to construction activities in the ('ity right-of-way. the applicant shall 
ohtain a street opening permit from the City of Portland for approved 
improvements to the dri vewa~ apron (s('e .\fandard condition ofappro\'(i1 (-j. 

listed heloH·). The dri vev"ay apron shall ht., replaced with brick as nott'd on 
the approved plans and as required hy the City's side\\'alk material policy. 

4.	 The applicant shall \\'iden the existing asphalt drive\vay apron to sixteen ( 16) 
ICet as discllssed in Tom Lrrico's review memorandum. dated i\pril J. 200S 
(allached). 

5.	 The appl icant shall modil~' the parking configuration to include four (4) 

parking spaces oriented to the southeast. as discussed in T()1l\ Errico' s revie\\ 
memorandum. dated April .1.2008 (alfacJu:d) and as depicted on the 
suhmitted parking diagram, included with the approved site plan. 

6.	 The applicant shall screen the solid waste receptacle area with opaque cedar 
ICncing on all sides. as depicted in the fence detail included with the approved 
site plan. 

the approval is hased on the submiUt'd site plan. Jf ytHl need to make any modifications to 
the approved site plan. you must submit a revised site plan for starf revie\\ and approval. 

Please note the following provisions and requirements for all site plan approvals. I 
understand that you have already hegun suhmitting some of the necessary materials tn 
meet these r~quirements: 

I.	 The aho\'~ approvals do not constitute approval of huilding plans. whidl must 
he reviewed and approved hy the City of Portland's Inspection Division. 

!'inal sets of plans shall he submitted digitally to the Planning Division. on a 
CD or DVD. in AutoCAD fonnat (* .dwg). release AutoCAD 2005 or greater. 

A performance guarantee covering the site improvements as well as an 
inspection fcc payment of 2.()(>,/11 of the guarantee amount and seven (7) final 
sets of plans must he submitted to and approved hy the Planning Division and 
Puhlic \Vorks prior to the release of the suhdivision plat for reeording at tht' 
Registry of Deeds or prior to thL' release of a huilding permit. street opening 
permit or certificate of occupancy for site plans. If you need to make any 
moditications to the appmved plans. you must suhmit a revised suhdivision or 
site plan applieation for stafr review and approval. 

4.	 rhe site plan approval will be deemed to have expired unless work in the 
development has commenced within one ( I ) year of the approval or within a 



time period agreed upon in writing by the City and the applicant. Requl'sts to 
cxtt:nd approvals must be received herort~ the expiration date. 

5.	 A defect guarantee. consisting of 100/i) of the pertl)rmance guarantee. must he 
posted heron: the pcr!(lrmanCe guarantee will he released. 

6.	 Prior to constmction. a prc-construction meeting shall he held at the project 
site with thc contractor. developmcnt revic\\ coordinator. Puhlic \\'ork\ 
reprcsentative and owner tCJ review the construction schedule and critical 
aspects of the site work. At that time. the site/huilding contractor shall 
provide three (.1) copics of a detailed construction schcdulc to the attending 
City representatives. It shall he thc contractor's responsihility to arrange a 
mutually agrecabll' time tllr the pre-construction meeting. 

7	 If work witl occur within the puhlic right-of-way such as utilities. curh. 
sidewalk and driveway construction. a street opening permit(s) is requirl'd tlH 
your site. Please contact ('arol Mcrritt at 874-8300. ext. 8828. (Only 
excavators Iieenscd hy the City of Portland arc eligihle.) 

rhe De\elopment Review Coordinator must he notified tive (5) working days prior to 
date required t(lr tinal sitc inspection. The Dc\'elopment Rcvic\\' Coordinator can he 
readh:d at the Planning Division at 874-8632. Ek~\s~ make allo\\am:es lllr completion (.If 
sitc plan requirements dctemlined to he im:ompletc or defective during the inspection. 
This is essential as all site plan requirements must he completed and approved by the 
Development Review Coordinator prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. 
Pleas~ schedule any property dosing \vith these requirements in mind. 

Jr then: are any questic..ms. please contact Mully Casto. Planner at 874-8901. 

Sincerely. 

Alexander Jacgcrman 
Planning Division Dircctor 

Electronic Distrihution: 
n::	 Lee D. l !rban. Planning and Ikvelopmcnt Department Dircctor 

Alexander .Jaegerman. Planning Division Director 
Barhara Barhydt. Development Review Services Manager 
Molly Casto. Planner 
Philip DiPierro. Dcvelopment Review Coordinator 
Marge Schmuckal. loning Administrator 
Jeanie Bourke. Inspections Division 
Lisa Danforth. Administrative Assistant 
\til'had BOhinsky. Public \\/orks Director 


